

No. 14-1146

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE  
CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Robert A. Long, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Andrew M. Smith  
Jeffrey M. Davidson  
David M. Zionts  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
rlong@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

August 2015

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Uninjured Individuals Who Could Not Prevail In An Individual Action May Not Recover As Absent Class Members.....	6
II. Allowing Class Certification To Ignore Class Member Standing Vitiates Important Protections Against Abusive Class Actions.....	13
III. The Court Should Make Clear That The Standing Requirement At Issue In <i>Spokeo</i> Applies To Every Class Member.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11, 12, 13
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	14
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Dowell v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 517 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	9
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	9
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	10

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 14-1540, 2015 WL 4466919 (3d Cir. July 22, 2015).....	8, 11
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	11
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	6, 8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-1339 .....	2, 4
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	6
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	7
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002).....	13

<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	9
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>White v. E-Loan, Inc.</i> , No. C 05-02080, 2006 WL 2411420 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2006).....	16
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	7
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 12
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Key Dimensions and Processes in the U.S. Credit Reporting System</i> (Dec. 2012), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/CFPB-CRA">http://tinyurl.com/CFPB-CRA</a> .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
